

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

HUGHES AIRCRAFT COMPANY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STANLEY I. JACOBSON, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

MARVIN KRISLOV
*Deputy Solicitor for
National Operations
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

JAMES J. KEIGHTLEY
*General Counsel
Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corp.
Washington, D.C. 20005-4206*

STUART L. BROWN
*Chief Counsel
Internal Revenue Service
Washington, D.C. 20224*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument	11
The court of appeals erred in holding that the complaint states valid causes of action under ERISA	11
A. The 1991 amendment did not amount to a plan termination triggering a distribution of plan assets	12
B. The 1991 amendment did not violate ERISA's vesting or anti-inurement provisions	19
C. Hughes was not acting as a fiduciary when it amended its plan	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aldridge v. Lily-Tulip, Inc. Salary Retirement Plan Benefits Comm.</i> , 953 F.2d 587 (11th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1009 (1995)	21
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	27
<i>Amato v. Western Union Int'l, Inc.</i> , 773 F.2d 1402 (2d Cir. 1985), cert. dismissed, 474 U.S. 1113 (1986)	21
<i>American Flint Glass Workers Union v. Beaumont Glass Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 1995)	13-14, 15, 18
<i>Blessitt v. Retirement Plan for Employees of Dixie Engine Co.</i> , 848 F.2d 1164 (11th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Brillinger v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997), petition for cert. pending, No. 97- 1834	13, 20, 22, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chambers v. Kaleidoscope, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan & Trust</i> , 650 F. Supp. 359 (N.D. Ga. 1986) ..	16
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	2, 3
<i>Concrete Pipe and Prods. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	3
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	17
<i>Fletcher v. Kroger Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953)	29
<i>Gulf Pension Litigation, In re</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1149 (S.D. Tex. 1991), aff'd <i>sub nom. Borst v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1308 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1066 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Hlinka v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 863 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchinson, T. & S. F. Ry.</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1513 (1997)	17
<i>Johnson v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1994)	20, 23, 26
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) ...	9, 11, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>Maez v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Mahoney v. Board of Trustees</i> , 973 F.2d 968 (1st Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Malia v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 828 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 956 (1994)	13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	2, 6, 13
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	14
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	29
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	2, 3
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	2, 3, 6
<i>PBGC v. Pritchard</i> , 50 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 1995) ...	13
<i>Phillips v. Bebbler</i> , 914 F.2d 31 (4th Cir. 1990)	13, 15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Retirement Program</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Spink v. Lockheed Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1997)	21, 26
<i>Sutter v. BASF Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	26, 27
<i>Walling v. Brady</i> , 125 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 1997)	25
Statutes, regulations and rule:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2(c), 29 U.S.C. 1001(c)	2
§ 3(2), 29 U.S.C. 1002(2)	2
§ 3(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(2)(A)	16
§ 3(16)(B)(i), 29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(B)(i)	28
§ 3(16)(B)(iii), 29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(B)(iii)	29
§ 3(19), 29 U.S.C. 1002(19)	3
§ 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)	5, 25, 27, 28
§ 3(22), 29 U.S.C. 1002(22)	3
§ 3(23), 29 U.S.C. 1002(23)	3, 4, 20
§ 3(23)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(23)(A)	4, 20
§ 3(23)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1002(23)(B)	4, 9
§ 3(24), 29 U.S.C. 1002(24)	3
§ 3(25), 29 U.S.C. 1002(25)	3
§ 3(29), 29 U.S.C. 1002(29)	3
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. 1002(34)	3, 4
§ 3(35), 29 U.S.C. 1002(35)	2, 3
§ 203, 29 U.S.C. 1053	1, 2, 3, 8, 11, 20, 22, 23, 27
§ 203(a), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)	20
§ 203(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(1)	3
§ 203(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(2)	3
§ 204, 29 U.S.C. 1054	1, 2, 8, 11, 20, 22
§ 204(c)(2)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1054(c)(2)(B)	4, 20
§ 204(c)(2)(C), 29 U.S.C. 1054(c)(2)(C)	4
§ 204(g)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1054(g)(1)	4
§ 204(g)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1054(g)(3)	4

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 301(a), 29 U.S.C. 1081(a)	2
§ 302, 29 U.S.C. 1082	2, 22
§ 302(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1082(b)(2)	23
§§ 403-406, 29 U.S.C. 1103-1106	1
§ 403(a), 29 U.S.C. 1103(a)	4
§ 403(c)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1103(c)(1)	4, 8, 11, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
§ 404, 29 U.S.C. 1104	8, 11, 26
§ 404(a), 29 U.S.C. 1104	25
§ 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	8, 27
§ 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	5
§ 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)	5, 8, 9
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. 1106	5, 8, 11, 26
§ 406(a), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a)	24, 25
§ 406(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(D)	24
§ 408, 29 U.S.C. 1108	5
§§ 4001-4082, 29 U.S.C. 1301-1461	1, 2
§ 4002, 29 U.S.C. 1302(a)(1)	18
§ 4021, 29 U.S.C. 1321	5, 17
§ 4021(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1321(b)(1)	16
§ 4022, 29 U.S.C. 1322	6
§ 4041, 29 U.S.C. 1341	9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
§ 4041(a), 29 U.S.C. 1341(a)	6, 14
§ 4041(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)	5, 12
§ 4041(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1341(a)(2)	15
§ 4041(b), 29 U.S.C. 1341(b)	6, 13
§ 4041(c), 29 U.S.C. 1341(c)	6
§ 4042, 29 U.S.C. 1342	5, 10, 14
§ 4042(a), 29 U.S.C. 1342(a)	5, 7, 17
§ 4044, 29 U.S.C. 1344	7, 10, 12, 13, 27
§ 4044(a), 29 U.S.C. 1344(a)	6, 13
§ 4044(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1344(a)(1)	27
§ 4044(a)(1)-(4), 29 U.S.C. 1344(a)(1)-(4)	6
§ 4044(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 1344(a)(5)	6
§ 4044(a)(6), 29 U.S.C. 1344(a)(6)	6
§ 4044(d), 29 U.S.C. 1344(d)	6, 8, 10, 13, 14
§ 4044(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1344(d)(1)	7

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 4044(d)(3)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1344(d)(3)(A)	7, 13, 27
§ 4044(d)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1344(d)(3)(B)	7
§ 4048(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1348(a)(1)	6, 15
§ 4048(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1348(a)(2)	6
§ 4062(a), 29 U.S.C. 1362(a)	6
§ 4062(b), 29 U.S.C. 1362(b)	6
§ 4070, 29 U.S.C. 1370	15
Internal Revenue Code of 1986:	
26 U.S.C. 401-424	1
26 U.S.C. 401(a)(2)	4
26 U.S.C. 401(a)(4)	19
26 U.S.C. 404(a)(1)(A)	22
26 U.S.C. 410(b)	19
26 U.S.C. 412	2, 17
26 U.S.C. 4972	22
Reorg. Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 101(a), 92 Stat. 3790	1
Single-Employer Pension Plan Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-272, Tit. XI, § 11002, 100 Stat. 237:	
29 U.S.C. 1001b(a)(2)	18
29 U.S.C. 1001b(c)(2)	18
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.401-6(b)(1)	14
Section 1.401(a)(4)-9(c)	19
Section 1.401(a)(4)-12	19
Section 1.410(b)-(7)(c)(1)	19
Section 1.410(b)-(7)(c)(4)	19
Section 1.411(d)-(2)(c)(2)	14-15
Section 1.414(l)-1(b)(1)	19
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2509.75-5	5
Section 2509.75-8	5
Section 2520.102-4	19
Section 4041.3(a)	5, 12
Section 4041.3(b)(1)	6
Section 4041.3(c)(1)	6
Section 4044.1	6, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	8

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1983)	16, 17
DOL Advisory Op. No. 81-41A (Apr. 6, 1981)	19
DOL Advisory Op. No. 97-03A (Jan. 23, 1997)	18, 21-22
DOL Info. Ltr. No. 03131986 (Mar. 13, 1986)	18
52 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (1987)	12
62 Fed. Reg. 60,424 (Nov. 7, 1997):	
p. 60,428 (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. 4041.1)	5, 12
p. 60,431 (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. 4041.23)	6
p. 60,436 (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. 4041.41(a)(1))	6
Dan M. McGill & Donald S. Grubbs, Jr., <i>Fundamentals of Private Pensions</i> (6th ed. 1989)	2, 27
Restatement of Trusts (Second) (1959)	16, 17
Rev. Rul. 81-137, 1981-1 C.B. 232	19
Rev. Rul. 89-87, 1989-2 C.B. 81	15
Austin W. Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> (4th ed. 1989)	16, 17
T.D. 8485, 1993-2 C.B. 126	19
T.D. 8363, 1991-2 C.B. 287	19
T.D. 8360, 1991-2 C.B. 98	19
